ORDINANCE NO. 7374-40

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF TWO USED FIRE TRUCKS UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS

WHEREAS, upon consultation with the Chief of the Urbana Fire Department, the City Council finds that it is no longer necessary, or useful to, or for the best interests of the City of Urbana, that the City of Urbana retain the following fire equipment:

a) One 1939 Seagrave Pumper Truck, Model A-4405

b) One 1948 Seagrave Pumper Ladder Truck, Model D0135

and, WHEREAS, the Edge-Scott Fire Protection District has offered to purchase said equipment for \$1200.00 and give to the City of Urbana its present Seagrave Pumper Truck, and

WHEREAS, since the Edge-Scott Fire Protection District is contiguous to the City of Urbana, there may be future benefits to the City of Urbana by selling the above-said equipment to Edge-Scott Fire Protection District, and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana could then donate the old Seagrave Pumper Truck presently owned by the Edge-Scott Fire Protection District to the Urbana Park District for their use for recreational purposes,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that:

Section 1. Upon tendering of \$1200.00 and the certification of title properly executed to the City Clerk of Urbana, Illinois, the said City Clerk shall tender to the Fire Chief of the Edge-Scott Fire Protection District the Certificates of Title to the above-said Urbana Fire Trucks, said Certificates to be properly executed.

Section 2. The Edge-Scott Fire Protection District shall be responsible for delivering the said fire truck of the Edge-Scott Fire Protection District to the City Building of Urbana, Illinois, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Certificate of Title as provided above, and shall be responsible for taking delivery of the Urbana Fire Trucks within thirty (30) days of receipt of the Title Certificates.

Section 3. All items such as, but not limited to, mobile radios, hand lanterns, bells and other items of continuing use and value to the Urbana Fire Department shall first be removed from the said fire trucks, but nothing shall be removed which shall destroy the use and value of the said trucks.

- 1 -

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to notify the City liability insurance carrier of this Ordinance and to direct the said insurance carrier to take appropriate steps.

Section 5. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, passed by three-fourths (3/4) vote of the Corporate Authorities then holding office.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and recording as provided by law.

PASSED by the City Council this 19th day of Novembur Duane Eckerty, City Clerk APPROVED by the Mayor this 21 day of Normale 1973.